## **RESOLUTION 9411**

## A RESOLUTION FOR THE VACATION OF A PORTION OF HENDERSON PARK IN HENDERSON HEIGHTS ADDITION, NE ¼ OF SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 20N, R3E

WHEREAS, the City received dedicated parkland known as Henderson Park with the annexation of Henderson Heights Addition in 1987; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable for the City to vacate a segment of this parkland located at the southwest corner of the intersection of 30<sup>th</sup> Avenue NE and 5<sup>th</sup> Street NE: and

WHEREAS, it is the intent to trade this portion of parkland for street right-of-way on 5<sup>th</sup> Street NE, 29<sup>th</sup> Avenue NE, 30<sup>th</sup> Avenue NE and Skyline Drive; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission is empowered pursuant to 7-16-4101 MCA to vacate public park dedication to enable the trade for street right-of-way;

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, AS FOLLOWS:

That the dedication for public park is hereby vacated for 1825 square feet of a portion of parkland known as Henderson Park in Henderson Heights Addition, NE ¼ of section 35 Township 20N, Range 3E at the southwest corner of the intersection of 30<sup>th</sup> Avenue NE and 5<sup>th</sup> Street NE.

**PASSED** by the Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on this 7<sup>th</sup> day of September.

2004.

Randall Gray, Mayor Carolyn Horst-Broquist, Deputy City Clerk (Seal of City) Approved as to form: David V. Gliko, City Attorney State of Montana ) County of Cascade: SS City of Great Falls )

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said City, this 7<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2004.

September, 2004, and approved by the Mayor of said City, on the 7<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2004.

certify that the foregoing Resolution 9441 was placed on its final passage and adoption, and was passed and adopted by the City Commission of said City at a regular meeting thereof held on the 7th day of

I, Carolyn Horst-Broquist, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, Montana, do hereby

(Seal of City)

Carolyn Horst-Broquist, Deputy City Clerk